VI Joystick Control Service
Administrative Guide
©2022— i-PRO Americas Inc.
Last Updated: Monday, April 4, 2022
© 2022 i-PRO Americas Inc.
Last updated: Monday, April 4, 2022        Page| 2
TABLE OF CONTENTS
SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT .......................................................................................................................... 3

Press the … keys for IP Server ID.
STEP 4:
Press the RECORDER key.
The View will now look like when the Server icon is
selected on VI Monitor Plus’s left tree.
Use the “+” and “-“ keys on your joystick console to
switch between Full-size and Single Views.
6.7 PTZ CONTROL
After selecting a PTZ camera, the joystick can control PTZ functions.
‘
A Preset control is also available.
Note: This function works on VI MonitorPlus as well, and its usage is the same as with VI Video WallPlus.
Press the … keys for Monitor ID.
STEP 2:
Press the key.
© 2022 i-PRO Americas Inc.
Last updated: Monday, April 4, 2022        Page| 22
6.8 FORCE RECORDING
Force Recording is available for a selected Camera.
To Start recording, press the key.
Press it again to Stop recording.
Note: This function works on VI MonitorPlus as well, and its usage is the same as with VI Video WallPlus.
© 2022 i-PRO Americas Inc.
Last updated: Monday, April 4, 2022        Page| 23
7. INTERACTION WITH VI MONITORPLUS
When VI Joystick Control Service is working on a PC with VI MonitorPlus installed, VI MonitorPlus can be controlled
with a joystick previously configured as “Local”. For more information on How to Configure your Joystick, see 4.2
Enroll Joystick.
7.1 VIDEO SWITCHING
To utilize VI MonitorPlus with the joystick, Monitor ID position must be set to “0”.
7.2 PLAYBACK
STEP 1
Select a Camera for Playback.
STEP 2
Press the key.
Before operating, press the +       keys for Monitor ID.
Then, press the …   keys for Camera ID.
Finally, press the Key.
© 2022 i-PRO Americas Inc.
Last updated: Monday, April 4, 2022        Page| 24
used for same function as the jog dial.
(Frame by frame Playback) are (Fast Playback), (Fast Reverse Playback) and In WV-CU980, the buttons
Note: This jog dial will be available on WV-CU950.
STEP 3
To return to Live view, press the key.
© 2022 i-PRO Americas Inc.
Last updated: Monday, April 4, 2022        Page| 25
8. CUSTOMIZED SHEET FOR WV-CU980
To utilize more functionalities in WV-CU980, VI Joystick solution requires the customized sheet on the left button
area that WV-CU980 has. The sheet data is available on Downloadvi.com.
Customized sheet
“OSD” and “Server” button usage are used in the same way as the WV-CU950 that is explained in this document.
8.1 SHORTCUT FUNCTION KEY
In the case of WV-CU980, the function key can be utilized as a shortcut function. The shortcut key allows to
control Monitor and View in one push. The behavior of the shortcut key can be memorized by using the WV-
CU980.
8.1.A RECORD KEY BEHAVIOR
STEP 1
Press the “FUN REC” button. Press “F1”-“F7” to define which button that
will be memorized.
STEP 2
Press Buttons that you wish to shortcut.
Example: “1”->”0”->”1”->”MON”->”3”->”CAM”
STEP 3
Press the “FUN REC” button to stop.
After recording the function key, press “F1”-“F7” to get the expected recorded action.